model value minus the observational value). Normalized observation: observations normalized by the mean of each model 1040
state variable.

 1045

40

Figure B2. Observations assimilated for each data type. BAC: bacterial biomass, CR: cryptophyte Chl, DA: diatom Chl.

  1050

41

Figure B3. The uncertainties (standard deviation) of the model state variables for the modelled growth season 2002-2003 (x-
axis; month/day) from the Monte Carlo experiments (N = 1,000). Note different contour scales among panels.

1055

42

Figure B4. The uncertainties (standard deviation) of the ecosystem indices for the modelled growth season 2002-2003 (x-axis;
month/day) from the Monte Carlo experiments (N = 1,000). Note different contour scales among panels.

43

Table B1. Sensitivity tests to varying initial parameter values. The parameters with ‘n/a’ in the parentheses are optimized parameters 1060
with large relative uncertainties (i.e., ‘optimized parameters’). 50% perturbations to AE, wnsv, and remin (Table 1) are considered
ecologically unrealistic and therefore excluded from these sensitivity experiments.

 Perturbations to initial parameter values  J0 Jf Optimized parameters (optimized value, ranges)

Original optimization experiment:
Initial parameter values (Table 1) 14.85 6.42

μDA (0.77, 0.68-0.88), μCR (0.72, 0.61-0.85), αDA (0.13, 0.10-0.19), αCR (3.89´10-
2, n/a), Θ (2.27, 1.82-2.82), μBAC (1.06, 0.93-1.20), rAmax,BAC (0.80, 0.77-0.84),
μMZ (1.18, 1.10-1.26), gBAC (0.81, 0.64-1.03), μKR (1.02, 0.97-1.07), gMZ (0.15,
n/a), remvKR (0.43, n/a)

Sensitivity experiment #1:
μDA and μCR perturbed by +50%  17.02 5.79

μDA (1.15, 0.99-1.34), μCR (1.25, 0.85-1.85), αDA (0.19, 0.16-0.23), αCR (0.04,
0.03-0.06), Θ (2.34, 1.91-2.87), rAmax,BAC (0.85, 0.83-0.87), μMZ (1.50, n/a), gBAC
(1.75, n/a), μKR (0.87, 0.84-0.90), gMZ (0.22, n/a), remvKR (0.14, n/a)

Sensitivity experiment #2:
μDA and μCR perturbed by -50% 24.98 6.40

μDA (0.72, 0.61-0.84), μCR (0.97, 0.84-1.12), Θ (3.38, 2.46-4.64), μBAC (1.14,
0.96-1.35), rAmax,BAC (0.84, 0.80-0.88), μMZ (0.75, 0.65-0.86), gCR (0.65, 0.47-
0.90), gBAC (1.23, 0.85-1.78), μKR (0.94, 0.87-1.02), gMZ (0.40, 0.30-0.54),
remvKR (0.24, n/a)

Sensitivity experiment #3:
μDA, μCR, αDA, and αCR perturbed by +50% 14.87 6.61

μDA (0.71, 0.60-0.83), μCR (0.60, 0.54-0.67), αDA (0.08, n/a), Θ (2.28, 1.83-2.84),
μBAC (1.46, 1.32-1.61), rAmax,BAC (0.83, 0.80-0.86), μMZ (1.14, 1.03-1.27), gMZ
(0.17, 0.12-0.24), remvKR (0.21, 0.17-0.26)

Sensitivity experiment #4:
μDA, μCR, αDA, and αCR perturbed by -50% 20.35 6.63

μDA (0.86, 0.77-0.96), μCR (0.77, 0.68-0.87), Θ (3.73, 2.75-5.06), rAmax,BAC (0.88,
0.86-0.90), μMZ (0.86, 0.76-0.98), gBAC (2.19, 1.35-3.56), μKR (0.71, 0.68-10.75),
gMZ (0.41, 0.30-0.56)

Sensitivity experiment #5:
μDA, μCR, αDA, αCR, Θ, and μBAC perturbed by +50% 16.72 6.72

μDA (0.75, 0.63-0.89), μCR (0.65, 0.59-0.71), αDA (0.07, n/a), Θ (2.47, 1.99-3.07),
μBAC (1.75, 1.60-1.91), rAmax,BAC (0.84, 0.82-0.86), μMZ (1.12, 1.01-1.24), μKR
(0.65, 0.62-0.68), gMZ (0.21, 0.16-0.28)

Sensitivity experiment #6:
μDA, μCR, αDA, αCR, Θ, and μBAC perturbed by -50% 19.91 5.98

μDA (1.01, 0.87-1.17), μCR (0.98, 0.85-1.14), αCR (0.11, n/a), Θ (2.78, 2.17-3.57),
rAmax,BAC (0.86, 0.84-0.88), μMZ (1.55, 1.37-1.76), gBAC (2.22, 1.47-3.35), gMZ
(0.26, 0.19-0.35), remvKR (0.13, n/a)

Sensitivity experiment #7:
μDA, μCR, αDA, αCR, Θ, μBAC, gBAC, and μMZ perturbed by
+50%

16.68 6.40
μDA (1.14, 0.99-1.31), μCR (1.43, 1.15-1.78), αDA (0.12, n/a), αCR (0.04, n/a), μBAC
(1.02, 0.92-1.13), rAmax,BAC (0.81, 0.77-0.85), μMZ (1.02, 0.91-1.15), gBAC (1.64,
1.25-2.15), μKR (0.72, 0.68-0.76), gMZ (0.38, 0.29-0.50)

Sensitivity experiment #8:
μDA, μCR, αDA, αCR, Θ, μBAC, gBAC, and μMZ perturbed by -
50%

25.06 7.19
μDA (0.64, 0.57-0.72), μCR (0.47, 0.41-0.53), αCR (0.08, n/a), Θ (3.13, 2.44-4.01),
μBAC (1.14, 0.99-1.32), rAmax,BAC (0.79, 0.75-0.83), μMZ (0.40, 0.36-0.44), μKR
(0.81, 0.71-0.77), gMZ (0.55, 0.39-0.77), remvKR (0.12, n/a)

Sensitivity experiment #9:
μDA, μCR, αDA, αCR, Θ, μBAC, gBAC, μMZ, μKR, and gMZ
perturbed by +50%

16.36 6.22
μDA (0.88, 0.78-1.00), μCR (0.70, n/a), αDA (0.27, 0.20-0.36), αCR (0.04, n/a), Θ
(2.40, 1.91-3.02), rAmax,BAC (0.87, 0.85-0.89), μMZ (0.95, 0.75-1.20), gBAC (1.75,
n/a), μKR (0.78, 0.74-0.82), gMZ (0.21, 0.14-0.32), remvKR (0.18, n/a)

Sensitivity experiment #10:
μDA, μCR, αDA, αCR, Θ, μBAC, gBAC, μMZ, μKR, and gMZ
perturbed by -50%

18.27 6.75
μDA (0.91, 0.78-1.06), μCR (0.58, 0.51-0.66), Θ (2.71, 2.21-3.32), μBAC (1.70,
n/a), rAmax,BAC (0.84, 0.82-0.86), μMZ (0.88, 0.71-1.09), g’DA (2.5, n/a), gBAC (1.0,
n/a), μKR (1.89, 1.60-2.24), remvKR (0.04, n/a)

Sensitivity experiment #11: